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ElECTIONS : Names of candida tes of Socialist party must be 
printed in newspaper notices. 

lune 22 , 1938 

I 
Fl LED 

Board or ~le ction Commissioners 
208 bouth 12th Boulevard 
~t . louis. Mi ssouri 

Gentlemen: 

Thi s department is in receipt or your request 
ror an officia l opinion which reads as folloVls: 

follows: 

"There is enclosed herewith a list 
ot t he candidates who have announced 
themse~ves for t he oftices to be 
voted for a t t he Primary .t!lection to 
be held on Tuesday • ..-.ugus t 2 • 1938. 
Please note the candidates on the 
~ocialist ticket . 

"There is a lso enclosed dratt of 
notio~ of tho Board, for publioation, 
for t he holding o f the Pri.ms..ry lect ion, 
August 2 , 1938, on which , following past 
custom, appears the notati~n relative to 
the ocialist ticket . 

" The Board asks for an opinion as to 
whether .the notation referring to the 
Socialis t names should again be in­
cluded; or vdll publication ill three 
loca l papers tor the three conse cutive 
weeks prior t o the Primary or the nwres 
and addresses of all the other candidates 
who have filed be in compliance with 
s ection 10262 . " 

The no t a tion referred to i n your reque s t is as 

•Following are the names and postoffioe 
addresses of candi dates for nomina tion 

• 

.... 
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on t he Democratic and Republican 
party tickets , to-wit: 

"No other party ti<tkets will be voted 
upon at the Primary Election. 

~There being no contes ts on the 
Socialist ticket for any offices, 
the candidat es will not be voted 
upon at the Pri mary Election, but 
will be declared automatically nom­
inees ·t hereafter to be voted upon 
a·t the General $ le ction to be held 
Tuesday, the 8th day of November, 
1938, to-wit : 

' 
Socialist Ticket. " 

Section 10262 , R .S . Missouri, 192g, provides as 
follows : 

lows: 

"ouch clerks shall, upon receipt 
thereof , publish, under the proper 
party des ignation, the title or each 
office , the names and addresses ot 
all persons who shall have tiled 
decl aration pape rs, giving the name 
and address of each, the date o r the 
pri mary, the hours during which the 
polls \YUl be opened~ and t ha t the 
pr imary w111 be held at the regular 
polling places in each pr ecinct . I t 
shall be the duty ot t he county clerk 
to publiSh such notice f or three con­
secutive weeks next prior to said 
primary." 

Section 1 0263, R.S . Missouri, 1989, is as tol-

"~very publication required in this 
article shall be made i n not less than 
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two newspapers ot senera l circula tion 
in such county; one ot such news­
paper s shall represent t he polit ica l 
party tha t cast the l a r gest vote in 
such county at the preceding general 
election, and one ot s uch newspapers 
shall represent the political party 
t ha t cast the next lar gest vote in 
such county a t the preceding gene.ra l 
election. In any case where the pub• 
lication ot notice cannot be made as 
hereinbefore required, it may be made 
in any newspaper having a general 
circula tion in the county in which 
the not~ce i s required to be published." 

bection 10267a , Laws ot Missouri, 1933, page 238 , 
provides as follows : 

""ilhenever any person shall ha ve filed 
as a oandidat~ for nomination upon a 
party t i cke t which , a t the last pre­
ceding elect ion tor Governor, shall 
have cast less than 5 pe r cent of the 
tota l vote cest for Governor 1n such 
election, and when not more than one 
person shall have file d as a candidate 
for any office on such pa.rty ticket, 
no ballot shall be printed tor the 
primary election ~s herei n provided 
unless. upon petition of a t least 10 
per cent of the votel!'s voting in the 
county · at said pr eceding election 
for Governor . ~ hen no ballots are 
printed as hereinbefore provided, the 
candidate& filing declar ations and 
who are unopposed shall be certified, 
as by thi s chapter provided, as the 
nominees ot such party casting less 
than 5 per cent or the vote ot the 
St ate. " 

The ques tion pres ented is whether the names ot 
t he candidates of the Socialist party shall be printed 
i n the newspapers, s ince there is no contest for the 
nominations among s uch candidates-. 
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In the l ast gubernatoria l election in 1936, the 
Socialist party polled 2 , 807 votes out of a total ot 
1,817,596 . 

Therefore, the candidates of such part7 fall 
within the provisions ot Section 10267a , supr a , which pro­
vides that a person who has filed upon the party ticket 
Which cast less than 5 per cent or the total ~tea cast 
for Governor at the last preceding election, Wld when not 
more than one person shall have filed as candidate for a117 
office, no ballot shall be pr inted a t the primary election. 
Howeyer, although no ballot has to be printed for such 
candidates, still the provisions of Sections 10262 and 
10263, supra, are entirely different in their purpose and 
intent. These two provisions provide for the publica~ion 
i n the newspaper s of "the names and addresses of all per­
sons who shall rutft tiled declaration papers" . The purpose 
of these statutes was to apprise the voters of the candi­
dates and to enable them to prede terDine their choice for 
the forthcoming election. 

As was said in Fitz89rald v. Smith, 174 Pac. 660 
(Cal.}, in which the court had before it statutes similar 
to those of Missouri: "The direct primary l aw requires 
for the ¥uPoose 2!. acruaint~ the electors with the names 
or-tneo f oes tor Wh oh can dates may f'lie nom.imtion 
petitions and be voted for a t the primary election, that 
certa in notices shall be given" . 

Moreover, if the oomes of the ca11.didates of the 
Socialist party are not published or made known until be­
fore the gener a l e lection, then many voters, being unaware 
of who such candida tes are, might vote in the pri mar7 
election for the candidates of one or the two major parties 
and thereby bring tbemselves wi thin the scope of Section 
10271, R.S . Missouri, 1929, which provides that a person 
attempting to vote other than the ticket of the party with 
which he is known to be affiliated, when challenged at the 
primary election, must obligate hi.msel.t by oath to support 
the party nominees of the ticket he is voting. 

' -. 
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CONCLUJ ION 

It is, therefore, the opi nion of this depart­
ment t hat the names or the candidates of the Socialist 
party must be printed i n the notices required by 
&ections 10262 and 10263, R .~ . ~assouri, 192g, but 
that the same do not have to be pl a ced upon a ba~lot 
a t the primary election. 

espeotf ully submitted, 

1JiTHUR 0 ' KEEFE 
ASsistant .httorney General 

.tU'PROVED By: 

J .E. Ti-llLOR 
(Acting ) At torney General 

AO ' K: VJ.L 


